

Case No. S279242

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MAKE UC A GOOD NEIGHBOR ET AL.

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA ET AL.

Respondents.

RESOURCES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Real Party in Interest.

After a published opinion By The Court Of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Five,
Appellate Court Case No. A165451

Appeal from July 29, 2022, Order and August 2, 2022 Order and Judgment of the
Alameda Superior Court; Hon. Frank Roesch, Dept. 17, Case No. RG21110142
(Consolidated for Purposes of Trial Only with Case Nos. RG21109910, RG21110157,
21CV000995 and 21CV001919)

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, PLC

*Nicole H. Gordon, State Bar No. 240056
Margaret M. Sohagi, State Bar No. 126336
Mark J.G. Desrosiers, State Bar No. 302309
11999 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 150
Los Angeles, California 90049-5136
(310) 475-5700
Email: ngordon@sohagi.com
Email: mdesrosiers@sohagi.com
Email: msohagi@sohagi.com

LUBIN OLSON & NIEWIADOMSKI LLP

Charles R. Olson, State Bar No. 130984
Philip J. Sciranka, State Bar No. 287932
600 Montgomery Street, 14th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 981-0550
Email: colson@lubinolson.com
Email: psciranka@lubinolson.com

**OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL -
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA**

Charles F. Robinson, State Bar No. 113197
Rhonda S. Goldstein, State Bar No. 250387
Alison L. Krumbein, State Bar No. 229728
1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5201
(510) 987-0851
Email: Alison.Krumbein@ucop.edu

UC BERKELEY, OFFICE OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

David M. Robinson, State Bar No. 160412
200 California Hall, #1500
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-7791
Email: DMRobinson@berkeley.edu

Attorneys for THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	6
LEGAL DISCUSSION	8
A. The Answer only underscores why this Court’s review is necessary to ensure social prejudices cannot form the basis of “proper evidence” of a fair argument of a significant environmental impact.	8
B. Review is needed to confirm that CEQA does not require a lead agency to engage in an artificial analysis of “alternative” locations for a site-specific project where the project is part of a larger program of potential locations, all of which have been programmatically analyzed in an EIR.....	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley
(2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086..... 10

Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife
(2015) 62 Cal.4th 204..... 12

Citizens for Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors
(1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1167..... 11

Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors
(1990) 52 Cal.3d 553..... 11, 19

Covina Residents for Responsible Development v. City of Covina
(2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 712..... 10

Joshua Tree Downtown Business Alliance v. County of San Bernardino
(2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 677..... 11

Keep Our Mountains Quiet v. County of Santa Clara
(2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 714..... 12

Porterville Citizens for Responsible Hillside Development v. City of Porterville
(2008) 157 Cal.App.4th 885..... 10

Federal Cases

Seacoast Anti-Pollution v. Nuclear Regulatory Com'n
(1st Cir. 1979) 598 F.2d 1221 11

Statutes

Public Resources Code, § 21002 6

Public Resources Code, § 21099 13

Public Resources Code, § 21159.24 13

Public Resources Code, § 21159.25 13

Regulations

CEQA Guidelines, § 15183.3 13

CEQA Guidelines, § 15195 13

CEQA Guidelines, § 15384, subd. (a) 10

CEQA Guidelines, § 15384, subd. (b) 10

Miscellaneous

Boone, *Perverse & Irrational*
(2022) 16 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 414..... 14
